In 2014, an estimated 1,200 persons died as a result of herdsmen attacks (Adeyemo, 2018); in 

2015, Global Terrorism Index (GTI) ranked herdsmen as the World’s fourth deadliest militant 

group for having been responsible for about 1,229 human fatality in 2014 (Oli, Ibekwe & 

Nwankwo 2018, p.13). Between June 2015 and January 2016, five hundred and twenty-five (525) 

persons were killed, not less than one thousand and seven hundred (1,700) deaths in 2017 and not 

fewer than one thousand, seven hundred and fifty (1,750) human fatality in the first six months of 

2018, totaling five thousand, two hundred and seventy-five (5,275) human fatality between 2015 

and June 2018 (Enor, Magor & Ekpo 2019, p.267). However, Herbert and Husaini (2018, p.17), 

citing International Crises Group (IGC), notes that in 2016 alone, an estimated two thousand and 

five hundred (2,500) people were killed by Fulani armed-herdsmen and have led to the 

displacement of at least sixty-two thousand (62,000) people, most of them women and children, in 

the hardest hit States of Kaduna, Benue and Plateau (ICG 2017, p.7). 

In fact, based on figures from Global Terrorism Index 2019: Measuring the Impact of Terrorism, 

deaths from terrorism in Nigeria rose to two thousand and forty (2,040) in 2018, a 33% increase. 

This increase follows a steady decline in deaths since 2014. Terror-related incidents increased to 

37%, from four hundred and eleven (411) in 2017 to five hundred and sixty-two (562) in 2018. 

The increase was due to a substantial escalation of violence by Fulani extremists. Violence 

between Nigerian herders and farmers intensified in early 2018 with approximately three hundred 

thousand (300,000) people fleeing their homes.